Deferred assets..... 8  0.0  26

 0.0  (17 ) (66.7 ) 17  0.0

   Total Assets..... 371,735  100.0  374,710  100.0  (2,975 ) (0.8 ) 376,880  100.0

  Millions of yen
(Notes) Sept. 30 2002  Sept. 30 2001  March 31 2002
1. Accumulated depreciation of tangible fixed assets.....   47,967   54,350   47,175
2. Guaranteed liabilities.....   29,193   47,974   47,076
3. Issuance of common stock upon conversion of convertible bonds...   -

-
   -   -

 Increase on conversion of convertible bonds.....   -   -   -
 Transferred to common stock.....   -   -   -

4. Issuance of common stock upon conversion of bond with warrants   -   -   -
 Increase of shares on conversion of bond with warrants.....   -   -   -
 Transferred to common stock.....   -   -   -

- 24 -

 As of
 Sept. 30, 2002

 As of
 Sept. 30,2001

Increase or
(decrease)

(2002-2001)

 As of
 March 31,2002

 Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

Millions
  of  yen

   %

Millions
  of  yen

   %
Comp.

 LIABILITIES

Current liabilities..... 119,204  32.0  82,783  22.1  36,421  44.0  124,025  32.9

   Notes payable………..... 3,362   4,641   (1,279 )   3,986
   Accounts payable………..... 28,052   28,151   (99 )   28,820
   Short-term loans payable..... 38,001   37,009   992   39,875
   Current portion of long-term loans payable. 27,700   1,326   26,373   27,700
   Current portion of convertible bonds... 13,823   -   13,823   13,823
   Accrued income taxes..... 45   23   21   65
   Accrued bonuses..... 2,116   2,284   (168 )   2,090
   Allowance for loss on the liquidation of
   the automotive wheel business…………

-

1,732

(1,732

)

-

   Others..... 6,104   7,614   (1,510 )   7,664

Long-term liabilities..... 71,623  19.3  113,183  30.2  (41,559 ) (36.7 ) 71,632  19.0

   Bonds..... 35,000   35,000   -   35,000
   Convertible bonds..... 27,080   40,903   (13,823 )   27,080
   Bond with warrant..... 4,000   4,000   -   4,000
   Long-term loans payable..... 5,500   33,200   (27,700 )   5,500
   Allowance for retirement benefits…… 43   80   (36 )   52

   Total Liabilities..... 190,828  51.3  195,966  52.3  (5,137 ) (2.6 ) 195,657  51.9

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Common stock..... ….... 68,258  18.4  68,258  18.2  -  -  68,258  18.1

 Additional paid-in capital...…………… 94,756  25.5  94,756  25.3  -  -  94,756  25.1
Capital reserve..... 94,756   94,756   -   94,756

Retained earnings..... ………... 19,194  5.2  17,180  4.6  2,013  11.7  19,932  5.3
Earned surplus..... …..... 2,085   2,085   -   2,085

   Voluntary reserve..... …………. 11,500   10,000   1,500   10,000
   Unappropriated retained earnings.. 5,609   5,095   513   7,847
Difference on revaluation of other

   marketable securities ...………………. (1,285 ) (0.4 ) (1,451 ) (0.4 ) 166  11.5  (1,718 ) (0.4 )
 180,924  48.7  178,744  47.7  2,180  1.2  181,229  48.1
Treasury stock (18 ) (0.0 ) (0 ) (0.0 ) (18 ) -  (6 ) (0.0 )

   Total Shareholders’ Equity..... 

180,906

48.7

178,744

47.7

2,162

1.2

181,222

48.1

 Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity.. 371,735

 100.0

374,710

 100.0

(2,975 ) (0.8 ) 376,880  100.0

(Note) In accordance with the revised rules concerning financial statements, financial items under Assets in Condensed
 Balance Sheet at the end of the interim period and at the end of the previous term are reclassified for easy
 comparison with fiscal years before the previous year.

- 25 -

2.   Non-Consolidated Interim Statements of Income

Half year ended
Sept. 30, 2002

Half year ended
Sept. 30, 2001

Increase or
(decrease)

(2002-2001)

Full year ended
March 31,2002

 Millions
  of  yen

   %

Millions
  of  yen

   %